

Carabao Group Pcl (CBG TB) - BUY, Price Bt55.00, TP Bt60.00**Results Comment**

Nuttapop Prasitsuksant | Email: nuttapop.pra@ttbwealth.co.th

Strong beat in 2Q26

- CBG reported Bt736m net profit in 2Q26, down 8% y-y but up 20% q-q. The y-y decline was due to lower export sales to Cambodia, while domestic market share gains continued to drive sequential improvement.
- The result came in significantly above our and the market's expectations, mainly from stronger-than-expected sales across all three core business units.
- Domestic energy drink sales grew by 15% y-y and 13% q-q to Bt2.05bn in 2Q26, outpacing estimated 2.6% industry growth.
- Overseas energy drink sales fell 31% y-y to Bt988m in 2Q26, pressured by lower sales to Cambodia following the border conflict from 3Q25. It rose 25% q-q, driven by higher sales in Myanmar since the start-up of local production there in 4Q25.
- Distribution service revenue grew 24% y-y and 5% q-q to Bt2.6bn in 2Q26, supported by continued market share gains for the group's alcoholic beverage products.
- Gross margin expanded to 26.4% in 2Q26, from 25.9% in 1Q26, as operating leverage benefits from higher sales more than offset negative impact from elevated raw material prices.
- SG&A expenses rose 15% y-y and 2% q-q to Bt636m in 2Q26, or a 10.9% of sales, vs. 11.7% in 1Q26 and 9.9% in 2Q25.
- CBG announces Bt1.0/share interim dividend, implying a 74% payout from 1H26 net profit. An indicated XD date is 27 August with a dividend payment date on 11 September 2026.
- CBG's 1H26 profit made up 46% of our 2026F forecast, but we see upside to our numbers as we expect stronger earnings in 2H26F supported by a peak season of its distribution business and emerging contribution from manufacturing services for the 'LoveZa' brand.
- We maintain BUY.

Income Statement				(consolidated)	
Yr-end Dec (Bt m)	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	1Q26	2Q26
Revenue	5,577	5,496	5,641	5,321	5,829
Gross profit	1,504	1,405	1,473	1,378	1,538
SG&A	553	658	652	624	636
Operating profit	951	746	821	753	902
EBITDA	1,121	925	996	931	1,078
Other income	52	46	28	53	50
Other expense	0	0	0	0	0
Interest expense	17	18	21	26	23
Profit before tax	986	774	829	781	929
Income tax	198	174	174	192	210
Equity & invest. income	4	4	4	4	5
Minority interests	8	12	2	19	13
Extraordinary items	0	0	(518)	0	0
Net profit	800	616	142	611	736
Normalized profit	800	616	660	611	736
EPS (Bt)	0.80	0.62	0.14	0.61	0.74
Normalized EPS (Bt)	0.80	0.62	0.66	0.61	0.74

Balance Sheet				(consolidated)	
Yr-end Dec (Bt m)	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	1Q26	2Q26
Cash & ST investment	1,392	1,604	1,483	2,433	2,112
A/C receivable	1,438	1,538	1,814	1,853	1,554
Inventory	2,097	2,126	1,905	2,036	2,743
Other current assets	142	176	188	250	202
Investment	174	176	179	181	185
Fixed assets	12,078	12,276	12,389	12,468	12,361
Other assets	1,678	1,630	1,090	1,120	1,094
Total assets	18,999	19,527	19,046	20,340	20,250
S-T debt	1,430	1,874	1,166	791	524
A/C payable	1,867	1,875	1,711	1,999	2,607
Other current liabilities	628	471	649	1,150	650
L-T debt	0	333	418	819	758
Other liabilities	1,008	1,019	1,035	879	874
Minority interest	(17)	(25)	(36)	(42)	(56)
Shareholders' equity	14,082	13,980	14,103	14,743	14,893
Working capital	1,668	1,789	2,007	1,890	1,690
Total debt	1,430	2,208	1,584	1,610	1,282
Net debt	39	603	101	(822)	(830)

Income Statement			6M as		
(Bt m)	q-q%	y-y%	% 2026F	2026F	2027F
Revenue	10	5	46	24,365	27,950
Gross profit	12	2	47	6,192	7,131
SG&A	2	15	49	2,586	2,826
Operating profit	20	(5)	46	3,606	4,305
EBITDA	16	(4)	45	4,432	5,161
Other income	(6)	(4)	81	128	148
Other expense			na	0	0
Interest expense	(11)	35	57	87	67
Profit before tax	19	(6)	47	3,647	4,385
Income tax	10	7	55	729	877
Equity & invest. income	36	21		0	0
Minority interests	(34)	57	165	19	19
Extraordinary items			na	0	0
Net profit	20	(8)	46	2,937	3,527
Normalized profit	20	(8)	46	2,937	3,527
EPS (Bt)	20	(8)	46	2.94	3.53
Normalized EPS (Bt)	20	(8)	46	2.94	3.53

Financial Ratios					
(%)	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	1Q26	2Q26
Sales grow th	12.6	7.8	(5.6)	(0.1)	4.5
Operating profit grow th	13.5	(12.7)	(12.0)	(18.6)	(5.1)
EBITDA grow th	7.5	(12.8)	(12.3)	(15.3)	(3.8)
Norm profit grow th	15.9	(16.9)	(15.7)	(19.6)	(8.0)
Norm EPS grow th	15.9	(16.9)	(15.7)	(19.6)	(8.0)
Gross margin	27.0	25.6	26.1	25.9	26.4
Operating margin	17.1	13.6	14.6	14.2	15.5
EBITDA margin	20.1	16.8	17.6	17.5	18.5
Norm net margin	14.4	11.2	11.7	11.5	12.6
D/E (x)	0.1	0.2	0.1	0.1	0.1
Net D/E (x)	0.0	0.0	0.0	(0.1)	(0.1)
Interest coverage (x)	65.0	50.4	48.4	35.6	46.1
Interest rate	3.5	4.0	4.3	6.6	6.5
Effective tax rate	20.0	22.5	21.0	24.6	22.6
ROA	16.6	12.8	13.7	12.4	14.5
ROE	22.8	17.6	18.8	16.9	19.9

Sources: Company data, ttb wealth estimates

General Disclaimers And Disclosures:

This report is prepared and issued by ttb wealth securities public company limited (ttb wealth) which is owned 99.97% by TMBThanachart Bank Public Company Limited (TTB) as a resource only for clients of ttb wealth, TMBThanachart Bank Public Company Limited (TTB) and its group companies. Copyright © ttb wealth securities public company limited. All rights reserved. The report may not be reproduced in whole or in part or delivered to other persons without our written consent.

This report is prepared by analysts who are employed by the research department of ttb wealth. While the information is from sources believed to be reliable, neither the information nor the forecasts shall be taken as a representation or warranty for which ttb wealth or TTB or its group companies or any of their employees incur any responsibility. This report is provided to you for informational purposes only and it is not, and is not to be construed as, an offer or an invitation to make an offer to sell or buy any securities. Neither ttb wealth, TTB nor its group companies accept any liability whatsoever for any direct or consequential loss arising from any use of this report or its contents.

The information and opinions contained herein have been compiled or arrived at from sources believed reliable. However, ttb wealth, TTB and its group companies make no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to their accuracy or completeness. Expressions of opinion herein are subject to change without notice. The use of any information, forecasts and opinions contained in this report shall be at the sole discretion and risk of the user.

ttbwealth, TTB and its group companies perform and seek to perform business with companies covered in this report. ttb wealth, TTB, its group companies, their employees and directors may have positions and financial interest in securities mentioned in this report. ttb wealth, TTB or its group companies may from time to time perform investment banking or other services for, or solicit investment banking or other business from, any entity mentioned in this report. Therefore, investors should be aware of conflict of interest that may affect the objectivity of this report.

Note: ttb wealth securities public company limited (ttb wealth) acts as an underwriter of "Debentures of MUANGTHAI CAPITAL PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED No. 3/2026 (B.E. 2569), therefore investors need to be aware that there could be conflicts of interest in this research.

Note: ttb wealth securities public company limited (ttb wealth) acts as an underwriter of "Debentures of IRPC PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED No. 1/2026 (B.E. 2569), therefore investors need to be aware that there could be conflicts of interest in this research.

Disclosure of Interest of ttb wealth securities public company limited

Investment Banking Relationship

Within the preceding 12 months, ttbwealth has lead-managed public offerings and/or secondary offerings (excluding straight bonds) of the securities of the following companies: -